

No. 12-60031

In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

D.R. HORTON, INC.,

Petitioner and Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent and Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition For Review Of A Decision Of The National Labor Relations Board,
Board Case No. 12-CA-25764

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER EMPLOYER**

Of Counsel:
QUENTIN RIEGEL
National Association of Manufacturers
733 10th Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3058

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
Paul Hastings LLP
75 East 55th Street, 1st Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 318-6000

PAUL W. CANE, JR.
KATHERINE C. HUIBONHOA
Paul Hastings LLP
55 Second Street, 24th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 856-7000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of Manufacturers

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS OR
ENTITIES PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 AND CIRCUIT RULES
28.2.1 AND 29.2**

(1) *D.R. Horton, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board*, Case No. 12-60031

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS OR ENTITIES PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 AND CIRCUIT RULES 28.2.1 AND 29.2	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BOARD LACKS AUTHORITY TO REGULATE INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTS BETWEEN EMPLOYEES AND EMPLOYERS CONCERNING NON-NLRA RIGHTS.....	5
II. THE BOARD’S RELIANCE ON THE NORRIS-LAGUARDIA ACT WAS MISPLACED.....	10
III. THE BOARD SHOULD NOT INVOLVE ITSELF IN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYMENT LAW MATTERS PLAINLY OUTSIDE ITS CORE MISSION	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(d) AND CIRCUIT RULES 29.2 AND 29.3	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	9
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962).....	5
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	9
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	6, 11
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	7, 11
<i>NLRB v. Rockaway News Supply Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 71 (1953).....	12
<i>NLRB v. C&C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	6
<i>NLRB v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> 357 N.L.R.B. No. 184 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Local 1229, IBEW</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	12
<i>Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 351 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	12
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 103.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 163.....	12
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Norris-LaGuardia Act of 1932, 29 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 10, 11

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	2
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

General Counsel Memorandum 10-06 (June 16, 2010).....	8, 9, 14
OM Memorandum 12-30 (January 23, 2012).....	9, 14
http://www.nlr.gov/what-we-do	13
